Singularity True Open Game License (STOGL) v2

1. Grant.

1.1 In return for your agreement to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Singularity True Open Game License ("License"), and subject to those terms and conditions, the Sons of the Singularity hereby grants you a worldwide, royalty-free, perpetual, non-exclusive license to use, distribute (commercially or otherwise), and make derivative works of the Licensed Material within Identified Products (see section #9). The License shall be irrevocable unless you breach any of the terms or conditions of this License.

1.2 "Licensed Material" within Identified Products shall mean the campaign setting, artifacts, creatures, characters, stories, storylines, plots, thematic elements, concepts, themes, spells, enchantments, personalities, special abilities, backgrounds, places, locations, environments, creatures, equipment, and magical or technological abilities or effects. "Licensed Material" DOES NOT include original art work or graphical design elements displayed or set out in Identified Products.

1.3 The United States Copyright Act (17 U.S.C. §102) expressly provides that "in no case does copyright protection for an original work of authorship extend to any idea, procedure, process, system, method of operation, concept, principle, or discover, regardless of the form in which it is described, explained, illustrated, or embodied in such work." Roleplaying game systems are not protectable under copyright law, and as such, Sons of the Singularity do not assert any copyrights in any of its game systems, specifically including Lore, Lore100 and Shamus game systems. (Shamus was built using the GUMSHOE system, a product of Pelgrane Press, developed, written and edited by Robin D. Laws, with additional material by Kenneth Hite, and licensed under Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 license.) You do not need our permission to use or copy any of our game systems.

- 2. No Bigots, Racists, Sexists, or Fascists. You agree and covenant that your use of the Licensed Material will not promote bigotry, racism, sexism or fascism. You acknowledge and agree that the Sons of the Singularity may immediately terminate this License upon written notice if, in the opinion of the Sons of the Singularity, your use of the Licensed Material promotes bigotry, racism, sexism or fascism.
- 3. Downstream Recipients. You shall not offer or impose any additional or different terms or conditions to use the Licensed Material or any work derivative thereof.
- Attribution. You expressly agree and covenant that you will identify the Sons of the Singularity as the creator of the Licensed Material.

- 5. No Endorsement. Nothing in this License constitutes permission to assert or imply that you or your use of the Licensed Material is endorsed or sponsored by the Sons of the Singularity. Trademark rights are not licensed under this License.
- 6. Termination. Sons of the Singularity may immediately terminate this License in the event you breach any of the terms or conditions of this License. In the event the License is, for any reason, terminated, you agree to immediately cease use and distribution of the Licensed Material and any derivative works thereof.

7. Disclaimer of Warranties and Limitations of Liability.

7.1 The Sons of the Singularity makes no representations or warranties of any kind, whether express, implied, statutory or otherwise, concerning any Licensed Materials, including without limitation warranties of title, merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, accuracy, or non-infringement. Any works licensed to you hereunder are provided "AS-IS".

7.2 You acknowledge and agree that in no event will Sons of the Singularity be liable to you under any legal theory (including without limitation negligence) for any direct, special, indirect, incidental, consequential, punitive, exemplary, or other losses, costs, expenses, or damages arising out of this License or the use of any Licensed Materials.

8. Other.

8.1 You may not assign, transfer or sublicense any of your rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the Sons of the Singularity, and any such attempted assignment, transfer or sublicense shall be void and a breach of the terms and conditions of this License.

8.2 No term or condition of this License shall be deemed to have been waived by the Sons of the Singularity, except by a statement in writing signed by a duly authorized representative of the Sons of the Singularity.

8.3 In the event you breach the terms and conditions of this License, the Sons of the Singularity expressly reserves the right to take legal action against you, and seek any legal and equitable remedies available under any applicable law and in any court of law or forum having jurisdiction over you. You hereby expressly consent to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the U.S. federal courts in Houston, Texas, United States of America.

9. Identified Products. The Rational Magic Campaign (2019), The Camlann Campaign (2020), Between the, Devil & the Deep (2022)

